BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

GS-2 Off-Peak Retail Marketing Rate (EST)

AVAILABILITY
Available to consumers eligible for Tariff GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule. The
electric power and energy furnished under Tariff GS-2, Off Peak Retail Marketing Rate shall be
separately metered for each point of delivery. Other power and energy furnished will be billed
under GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Schedule.
RATES

All kWh/Month: .03124 kWh
SCHEDULE OF HOURS

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours:

Months Off-Peak Hours - EST
October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m.
10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.
May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. &6

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

GS-1 (Residential, Farm and Non-Farm)
APPLICABLE
Entire Territory Served
AVAILABILITY
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for service including lighting, incidental
appliances, refrigeration, cooking, laundry, heating, cooling, and power for motors up to and
including 10 horsepower motors; subject to the established rules and regulations.
A farm dwelling and its appurtenances including barns, domestic servant quarters and out-
buildings, which processes its own products shall be considered a domestic farm and be
classified for the residential rate for all its power requirements.
Individual consumers with a pump-house or other outbuildings located at such a distance from
the residence as to make it impractical to supply service through the residential meter, and
requiring a separate meter to measure the service, will be billed as a separate meter service under
the GS-1 Rate.
TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage.

BATES PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF fepft iy
Customer Charge (No Usage) $5.30 per meter, per month™ " " E
Energy Charge per kWh .05206
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

GS-3 (Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Time-of-Day Rate)
APPLICABLE
Entire Territory Served
AVAILABILITY
Available to all consumers eligible for the Tariff GS-1, Residential, Farm and Non-Farm.
TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase, to cycles, at available secondary voltage.

RATES:
Customer Charge (No Usage) $10.48 per meter, per month
Energy Charge per kWh
On-peak energy 0.06721
Off-peak energy 0.02971
On-Peak Hours and Off-Peak Hours

Months On-Peak Hours Off-Peak Hours
May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.

5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m.
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

C-1 Commercial and Industrial Lighting & Power
APPLICABLE
Entire territory served
AVAILABILITY

Available for commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 50 kW for all uses
including lighting, heating and power, subject to the established rules and regulations.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. Motors having a rated
capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase.

RATE

Demand Charge

First 10 kW of billing demand No charge

Over 10 kW of billing demand $6.23

Energy Charge (Under 50 kW)

First 3,000 kWh .05631

All Over 3,000 kWh .05151

PUBLIC 8&F ...
Customer Charge $ 6.95 Olr\ A
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LP-1 Large Power - Continued
RATE
Maximum Demand Charge
$6.23 per month per kW of billing demand

Energy Charge (51-500 kW)

Customer Charge $24.00
First 10,000 kWh .04123
Next 15,000 kWh .03453
Next 50,000 kWh .02893
Next 75,000 kWh .02663
All Over 150,000 kWh .02493
JAN 01 1998
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LP-2 Large Power - Continued
RATE
Maximum Demand Charge
$6.23 per month per kW of billing demand

Energy Charge (over 500 kW)

Customer Charge $24.00

First 3,500 kWh .04206
Next 6,500 kWh .03379
Next 140,000 kWh .02866
Next 200,000 kWh 02711
Next 400,000 kWh .02619
Next 550,000 kWh 02527
All Over 1,300,000 kWh .02000

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any
period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as
indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF IR
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

. OF KENTUCKY
T ERFECTIVE

JAN 01 1998

PURSUANT TO 807 K
SECTION & {
b

ny: ST (:/Q i'»;@ﬂ_@;j;{é-@_mm
DATE OF ISSUE: January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1998
ISSUEDBY:  SO.0D O \R2hgenar TITLF PrORRORRE)

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ke tuw, 1999
in Case No.: 97-424 Dated: December 12, 199 v -

AR 5011,
i




BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 23

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SECURITY LIGHTS
APPLICABLE
Entire territory served
AVAILABILITY
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and regulations.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH

175 Watt Mercury Vapor $4.49

400 Watt Mercury Vapor $6.39

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium $4.83

250 Watt High Pressure Sodium $ 6.67
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line loss will not exceed 10% and
is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056.
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 24

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

STREET LIGHTING
APPLICABLE

Entire territory served

AVAILABILITY
State and local governments subject to established rules and regulations.
PUBLIC SERVICE CTMMISSION
RATES PER LIGHT PER MONTH O'Lm’.‘:‘ i
s TIVE
70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) $5.02 JAN 01 1998

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) $ 6.44
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) § 8.41 -
FURSUANT TO 207 KAR 5
70 Watt High Pressure (Colonial) $ 7.80 R LAN;A O % I('i;R 5014,
(15-foot mounting height) R ot T b
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FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an
amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power
Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line loss will not exceed 10% and
is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5.056.
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 25

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-1
AVAILABILITY
Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal

to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. The contracts will be a two-party contract
between the Seller and the ultimate consumer.

MONTHLY RATE
Consumer Charge $ 535.00
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 5.39
Energy Charge per kWh 02734
BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months.
The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-

minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factors as
provided herein:
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FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS
P.S.C.KYNO.__1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29

BLUE GRASS ENERGY
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-2
AVAILABILITY
Applicable to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal

to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two-party
contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer.

MONTHLY RATE
Consumer Charge $1,069.00
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 5.39
Energy Charge per kWh .02234
BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

(a) The contract demand.

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months.
The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen
minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factor as
provided herein:
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 33

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule C-3
AVAILABILITY
Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 kW and over with a monthly energy usage equal

to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand. These contracts will be a two-party
contract between the Seller and the ultimate consumer.

MONTHLY RATE
Consumer Charge $1,069.00
Demand Charge per kW of billing demand 5.39
Energy Charge per kWh .02134
BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

(a) The contract demand.

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months.
The peak demand shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen
minute intervals in the below listed hours for each month and adjust for power factor as
provided herein:
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 37

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-1
AVAILABILITY

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 kW to 3,999 kW with a monthly energy usage
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of billing demand.

MONTHLY RATE
Consumer Charge $535.00
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 5.39
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand
in Excess of Contract Demand 7.82
Energy Charge per kWh .02755
BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the current month,
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below listed hours for each month, and
adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

Months Hours Applicable for

Demand Billing - EST
October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon

5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

p P JAN 01 1998
May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10 p.m. PURSAIAT T 301 10 4
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BLUE GRASS ENERGY FOR NICHOLASVILLE & MADISON DISTRICTS

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION PS.C.KYNO. 1
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 40

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

Large Industrial Rate - Schedule B-2
AVAILABILITY

Applicable to contracts with demands of 4,000 kW and greater with a monthly energy usage
equal to or greater than 425 hours per kW of contract demand.

MONTHLY RATE
Consumer Charge $1,069.00
Demand Charge per kW of Contract Demand 5.39
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand
in Excess of Contract Demand 7.82
Energy Charge per kWh .02255
BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess
demand. Excess demand occurs when the consumer's peak demand, during the current month,
exceeds the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest average rate at which
energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval, in the below listed hours for each month, and
adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

Months Hours Applicable for

Demand Billing - EST ICE COMMISSION

usTal?avs
TCKY

PUBLIC SE
OF

FAE

October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. JAN 01 1998
May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10 p.m. PURLLet 150707 b 5071
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For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 2
Original Sheet No. 58
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C., No. N
Sheet No. 58

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL PER UNIT
Availability of Service

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and
Regulations.

Applicability

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental thereto
supplied through one meter to each individual unit where the
load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity
not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual motors served
under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower.

Type of Service

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary voltage,
or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 120/240
standard secondary voltage.

Monthly Rate

Minimum bill First 30 kwh per month $5.39 per month
All over 30 kwh per month 0.05888 per kwh

OV

Minimum Monthly

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $.90

per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case less than $5. PRERE

DATE OF ISSUE April 9, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1999
ISSUED BY i Zéé Z224£4.444 TITLE President /CEO
Name of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 98-568 dated March 22, 1999.




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 58
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL PER UNIT
Availability of Service

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and
Regulations.

Applicability

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental thereto
supplied through one meter to each individual unit where the
load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity
not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual motors served
under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) horsepower.

Type of Service

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary voltage,
or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 120/240
standard secondary voltage.

Monthly Rate

A

Minimum bill First 30 kwh per month $5.39 per mon€ mh,B. '
All over 30 kwh per month 0.05802 per kwh =
Minimum Monthly JAN 01 1998

n

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall Bé& $.90
per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case less than $5.39.

MAY 1999
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ISSUED BY TITLE President/CEC ————
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Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY

in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997.




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1,
Original Sheet No. 60
Blue Grass Enerqy )
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.__

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE C COMMERCTIAL AND SMALL POWER PER UNIT

Availability

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative in
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.

Applicability

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers for all
uses including lighting and power where the load requirements
can be met by transformers having a capacity less than 50 kva.

Type of Service

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary
voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior
to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity in
excess of ten (10) horsepower.

Monthly Rate

. c o PUBLIC SERYICE COi
First 10 kw of billing demand No Charge OF KENTUCK

Over 10 kw of billing demand $3.18 per kw EFFECTIVE

Minimum Bill First 30 kwh per month $5.39 per month JAN 01 1998
All Over 30 kwh per month 0.06077 per kwh
FURSUAN 207 VL Ar 11
Minimum Monthly

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $.90
per kva of transformer capacity but in no case less than $5.39.

DATE OF ISSUE January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1998
ISSUED BY AE) “ ) ZAQA&&_ TITLE President/CEO
Name of Offic&F™™ [ CA‘Q ;
= “QEiOn of KY

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No.__. 1
Original Sheet No. 62
Blue Grass Enerqy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) PER_UNIT

Availability

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.

Applicability

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in
excess of 50 kva.

Type of Service

Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage.

Monthly Rate

Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $3.18
First 50 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.06378 per kwh
Next 100 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.05978 per kwh
over 150 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.04988 per kwh
PUBLIC SERYI AMISSION
Monthly Minimum OF KENTUCKY
(1) Contract minimum FE=ATTIE
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity
(3) $£30.00

JAN @ 19anR

PLi{E oy, 31

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established

by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecufive EA
1A
1

during the month for which the bill is rendered by a demand@m
and adjusted for power factor as follows. Y
MAY [

DATE OF ISSUE Jangary 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE Janu 1998
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Name of Offid¥a™ e ——
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Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1

Original Sheet No. 65

Blue Grass Enerqgy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING & COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING PER UNIT

(1) The Cooperative will furnish, install and make all necessary
electrical connections at no expense to the member, a lighting
unit of 175 watts, 120 volts, mercury vapor on an existing
cooperative owned pole at a location suitable to both parties.

(2) The Cooperative shall furnish electric power to the light-
ing unit which shall be controlled by a photocell to energize

the unity from dusk to dawn.

(3) Service for the above unit shall be unmetered and billed on
the members monthly bill for other electrical service furnished

by the Cooperative at the rate of $5.05 each and every month.

(4) The Cooperative will maintain the unit free of charge. Burned
out lamps will be replaced by the Cooperative's service personnel.
(5) The member agrees to furnish the location for the lighting
unit and shall permit any tree trimming required for the conductors
of unit installation.

(6) The member further agrees that the unit, together with the
poles and conductors, may be removed at any time by the cooperative
upon failure of the member to pay the charges set forth herein in
accordance with the cooperative's established rules for billing
and collecting electric accounts.

(7) The minimum term for this agreement shall be one year.
Service may be terminated by the member upon any anniversary date

of this agreement. BUBLIC SERVICE mmsmpion
(8) It is mutually agreed that the unit installed remalﬁb%yggjqoﬁgﬁﬁﬁl
of the Cooperative in its premises and in the event of lossfor -
damage to the Cooperative's property arising from negligence of

member to care for same, the cost of necessary repair or JAl 11 1002
replacement shall be paid by the member.

(9) It is mutually agreed that service interruptions to the light-
ing unit shall be reported by the member to the cooperative.

Replacement of lamps and all other necessary repairs shall be made

only during the regular working hours of the Cooperativ i s
personnel as soon as possible after notice of such intejrry ' iLLED“ ?
of service is received. ]
MAY loog

DATE OF ISSU January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE Jarnuary 1, 1998

ISSUED BY k@ Qi on TITLE President /CEQ
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Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 2

Original Sheet No. 67
() Blue Grass Energy
: Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 1
Sheet No.67
CLASSTIFICATION OF SERVICE
RATE
SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL, MARKETING RATE PER UNIT

Availability of Service

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing
programs as approved by Blue Grass Energy's Board of Directors.
The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall

be separately metered for each point of delivery and is

applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This rate

is available to customers already receiving service under the
Schedule R Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only

to programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A.

. Months Off Peak Hours - Est

‘ SenLoe
May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m.

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
Rates
The energy rate for this program is as listed below.
All kwh 0.03533

Terms of Payment

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within giffeen‘
(15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) shall be
added to the bill.

/ DATE OF ISSUE April 9, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1999
ISSUED BY TITLE President /CEOQO
Name of Officer
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 0&%}
v

in Case No. 98-568 dated March 22, 1999




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 67
Blue Grass Enerqgy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.__

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE PER UNIT
Availability of Service

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing
programs as approved by Fox Creek RECC's Board of Directors.

The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall

be separately metered for each point of delivery and is

applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This rate

is available to customers already receiving service under the
Schedule R Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only

to programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A.

Months Off Peak Hours - Est
May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m.

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m.
Rates
The energy rate for this program is as listed below.

All kwh 0.03481

Terms of Payment

JAN 01 1998

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen
(15) days from the date of the bill, five percenﬁ_ﬁsﬁﬁfﬁﬂfﬁfjgf, 11
__UAINVL LS

added to the bill.

| |
MAY 999 !

' ‘L-——'—"'——-‘#—"w

DATE OF ISSUEA January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE l—J — 1998
ISSUED BY g(Q “5252“2% TITLE President /CEO
Name of Offifér )

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997 .




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. .
Original Sheet No. 69
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE C1 LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw PER UNIT

Availability

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with

a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kw

of billing demand. These contracts will be between the cooperative
association and the ultimate consumer subject to the approval of
East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric power and energy
furnished hereunder shall be separately metered for each point

of delivery.

Monthly Rate

Consumer Charge $535.00 per month
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5.39 per kw
Energy Charge $0.02715 per kwh

Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b)

listed below.

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month

or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the highest

average rate at which energy is used during any fifgggp”@%pute

interval in the below listed hours for each month and“ﬁ@i@éted

for power factor as provided herein: £ :
Hours Applicable

Months For Demand Billing - EST f@ﬁ_ggﬁﬁﬂﬁgéLED
October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon MAY... - 1999

5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. * -

DATE OF ISSU January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1998
ISSUED BY A@M TITLE President/CEQ

Name of Offi¥e
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY

in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997 .




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 72
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 TO 9,999 KW) PER UNIT
Availability

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kw with

a monthly energy usage equal to greater than 425 hours per kw

of billing demand. These contracts will be between the
cooperative association and the ultimate consumer subject to

the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric
power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately metered
for each point of delivery.

Monthly Rate

Consumer Charge $1,069 per month
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $5.39 per kw
Energy Charge 0.02215

Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b)
listed below:

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be
the highest average rate at which energy is used dufrdhg @any-
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for eé&%
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

Hour Applicpghile) 1 1998
Months for Demand Billing - EST

11

ROON ..

BANCELLL

| 9
October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:
5:00 p.m. to 10:

May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 pym- 1999

J
DATE OF ISSUE,__ January 1, 1998  DATE EFFECTIVE Jan&:m |
ISSUED BY AD((Z@A et OA TITLE President/ ———————
Name of Offid¥Z™ -
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY

in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 75
Blue Grass Enerqgy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) PER UNIT
Availability

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over

with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425

hours per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be

between the cooperative association and the ultimate consumer
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be
separately metered for each point of delivery.

Monthly Rate

Consumer Charge $1,069 per month
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5.39 per kw
Energy Charge 0.02115 per kwh

Billing Demand

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b)
below:

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current
month of preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours fofﬁggﬁg

month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. IE ;
Hours Applicable for
Months Demand Billing n ESDg

October through April I 717:60 a.mto;12:08 noon
10

MAY 1599 r 0 p.m. to:10:00 p.m.
May through September -

DATE OF ISSU Japuary 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1998
ISSUED BY TITLE President/CEO
Name of Offider

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997

0:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO. 1
Original Sheet No. 78
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE
SCHEDULE M COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT
Availability
Available to consumers located on or near the cooperative's
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.
Applicability
Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in
excess of 200 kva.
Type of Service
Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage.
Monthly Rate
Consumer Charge $135.00
Demand Charge 4.34
Energy Charge
First 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 0.03854 per kwh

All Over 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 0.03065 per kwh

PUBLK?SERVKHfF'&ﬁ%T“WOK

Monthly Minimum -VLE CULVIMISS
. OF KERTICKY
(1) Contract minimum EFFECTIVE
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $135.00
. o JAN 0171 1998
Determination of Billing Demand

) N P T S S T oy —
FURCUANT TO 807 108 501
Vi) E07 JOAR

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt dem sta

by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) conse'ﬁtiﬂéﬁ,ﬂ;,fée+#w
minutes during the month for which the bill is renderpd by a o
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows MAY Eﬂg

DATE OF ISSUE Januaxy 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE January T, 1998 '.
ISSUED BY TITLE President/CEQ "

Name of Office
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




For Fox Creek District
Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 1
Original Sheet No. 81
Blue Grass Energy
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No.
Sheet No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL RATE
SCHEDULE N POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw) PER UNITT

Availability

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.

Applicability

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements
make necessary transformers having a capacity in exce%%BBESH$

5 OO kva - OF {H: \.‘J:\j(:‘:‘: \'{ MSaUN
EFFECTIVE
Type of Service
JAN 01 1998

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage.

Monthly Rate

Consumer Charge $270.00
Demand Charge 4.34 per kw of billing demand
Energy Charge
First 425 kwhs of billing demand 0.03454 per kwh
All Over 425 kwhs of billing demand 0.02665 per kwh

Monthly Minimum
(1) Contract minimum

(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $270.

Determination of Billing Demand

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt deman ”éi"ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂAjﬁ)”
ed by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) con$ecgtive
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 1999
demand meter and adjusted for power factor in MAY ==

L —

DATE OF ISSU January 1, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE Jan%arx 1, 1998—
ISSUED BY LA TITLE President/
Name of Offdcer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY
in Case No. 97-424 dated December 12, 1997




Form for Filing Rate Schedules FOR Fox Creek District

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. No. 2
) lst Revision SHEET NO. 84
Blue Grass Energy CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. _1

Name of Issuing Corporation
Original SHEET NO. 84

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

SCHEDULE Bl  LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE PER UNIT

Availability

Applicable to contracts with demand of 500 to 4,999 kw with a T

monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per kw

of contract demand.

Monthly Rate PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Consumer Charge $565.00 Ozg%g#agv
Demand Charge per kw of contract demand 5.39
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand

in excess of contract demand 7.82 MAY 13 1998
Energy Charge per kwh 0.02715
PURSUANT T( 807 KAR 5011,
SECTION 9 (1)
Billing Demand By: Skphanl) B

SECRETARY OF[THE ~OMMISSION
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract
demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the
consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds the
contract demand. The load center's peak demand is highest
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted
for power factor as provided herein.
Hours Applicable for

Months Demand Billing
October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 no¢n iszNzﬁilii((
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p. e
May | 199
May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.
DATE OF ISSUE, April 10, 1998 DATE EFFECTIVE _Aprid—30-—1008-
'SSUED BY (p.a),égﬂngkxﬁ. TITLE President/CEO

) Name of Officer (™M
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in
Case No. dated




